23

The Company makes reference in these slides to expenses and income per diluted share adjusted for proxy contest expenses and the effect of the Tax Cuts

and Jobs Act.  The Company believes that excluding proxy contest expenses and their related tax effects and the effect of the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act from its

financial results reflects operating results that are more indicative of the Company's ongoing operating performance while improving comparability to prior

periods, and as such, may provide investors with an enhanced understanding of the Company's past financial performance and prospects for the future.  This

information is not intended to be considered in isolation or as a substitute for expenses or income per diluted share prepared in accordance with generally

accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

As Reported Adjustment (1) Adjustment (2) As Adjusted

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Net sales 755,241$   -$   -$   755,241$

Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation shown separately below) (466,022)   -   -   (466,022)

Selling, general and administrative expenses (247,062)   2,516   -   (244,546)

Depreciation and impairment (19,390)   -   -   (19,390)

Income from operations 22,767   2,516   -   25,283

Interest income 883   -   -   883

Interest expense (150)   -   -   (150)

Income before income taxes 23,500   2,516   -   26,016

Income tax expense (8,926)   (956)   1,609   (8,273)

Net income 14,574$   1,560$   1,609$   17,743$

Basic net income per common share 1.04$   1.26$

Diluted net income per common share 1.03$   1.26$

Weighted average number of shares outstanding

  Basic 14,058   14,058

  Diluted 14,116   14,116

 (1)  Proxy contest expenses and related tax effects

 (2)  Tax Cuts and Jobs Act effect

Fifty-Three Weeks Ended February 3, 2018